Naveen Karn & Co., as Secretarial Auditors is within the purview of 
the said regulation read with SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-2/CIR/P/2024/185 dated 
December 31, 2024. 

The proposed fees in connection with the secretarial audit shall be Rs. 1,40,000/- (Rupees One Lakh 
Forty Thousand) plus applicable taxes and other out-of-pocket expenses for FY 2025-26, and for 
subsequent year(s) of their term, such fees as may be mutually agreed between the Board of Directors 
and                        M/s. Naveen Karn & Co., The relevant fees will be determined by the Board, as

[...]

successful allottees, whose list have been finalized by the Company, the Registrar to the issue and 
merchant banker in consultation with National Stock Exchange of India Limited.  

The Share Capital of the Company after these changes stood as follows as on the date of Report: 
Authorized Capital:  

The Authorized Capital of the Company is ₹ 22,50,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Two Crore Fifty Lakhs 
Only) divided into 2,25,00,000 (Two Crore Twenty-Five Lakh Only) Equity Shares of ₹ 10 (Rupees 
Ten Only) each.  

Issued, Subscribed and Paid-Up Capital: The present Paid-up Capital of the Company is                                             
₹ 20,21,80,000/- (Rupees Twenty Crore Twenty-One Lakhs Eighty Thousand Only) divided into 
2,02,18,000 (Two Crore Two Lakhs Eighteen Thousand Only) Equity Shares of ₹ 10 (Rupees Ten 
Only) each. 

13.  DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL: 

i. Change in Directors and Key Managerial Personnel’s: 
The following changes took place at the position of Directors and Key Managerial Personnel of